



# AFGE TSA Local 1250 Meeting Minutes

Arizona and Nevada Special Member Meeting-Change of Bylaws

**November 20, 2020** 

#### I. Call to order

President Juan Casarez called to order the regular meeting of the AFGE Local 1250 on November 20, 2020 at 1:12PM via Zoom Meeting Platform due to COVID19 limitations, Treasurer Diane Rodriguez and Secretary Jovan Petkovic were physically present at 3117 N 16<sup>th</sup> Street in Phoenix, AZ at the Local 1250 office.

#### II. Roll call

Roll call was performed, present are: President Juan Casarez, Secretary Jovan Petkovic, Vice President Becky Esquivel, Treasurer Diane Rodriguez, Mr. Devin Williams, Mr. Pascual Contreras, Mrs. Rachel Massey.

#### III. Agenda

Change and Adoption of New Bylaws for L1250

- a) Secretary Jovan Petkovic presented statement of overdue change in bylaws to address the merger of former Local 1240 and Local 1250, covering Arizona and Nevada now. Secretary made available bylaws for review. All present declined the reading of the bylaws. No changes were submitted.
  - (1) Motion entered by Mr. Devin Williams to approve new bylaws presented. Mrs. Rachel Massey second the motion. Motion passed.

Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2021

- b) Treasurer Diane Rodriguez presented the projected annual budget for Fiscal Year 2021. No questions were presented during the meeting by attendees.
- (1) Motion entered by Secretary Jovan Petkovic to approve the 2021 Budget as presented. Mr. Devin Williams second the motion. Motion passed.

#### IV. New business

a) LP Juan Casarez presented that the 2021 Legislative Conference is canceled by National AFGE due to the COVID19 pandemic. TSA Council 100 may schedule a Legislative Conference on different platforms to continue the push for Title V rights.

## V. Open Issues

a) Oath of Office for Executive Vice President Greg Ford tabled to next meeting due to his absence.

### VI. Adjournment

President Juan Casarez adjourned the meeting at 1:29PM.

Minutes submitted by: Jovan Petkovic, AFGE Local 1250 Secretary

Minutes approved by: Juan Casarez, AFGE Local 1250 President